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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On October 17, 1986, Local IO&t, Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Local
or the Union) filed a prohibited practice complaint against the Norwalk
of Education (the Employer or Board of Education). The complaint

ed that the Employer violated the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the
in particular Section 7-470(a)(1)(3)(4),  by unilaterally changing the

nts of a negotiated job description and discriminating against the
ted employee. The allegation of discrimination was not pursued at the
ng and was withdrawn in the Union's brief. The essence of the remain-
harge is that the Employer assigned new duties (washing transport pans)
employee, Randy Dixon, thereby unilatrally changing the contents of

ob description.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been duly taken, the matter
rought before the Labor Board for a hearing on February 19, 1987. Both
es appeared at the hearing, were provided a full opportunity to present
rice, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. Both
es filed written briefs, the last of which was received on April 16,

On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of
conclusions of law, and dismissal of complaint.



Findings of Fact

The Norwalk Board of Education (the Employer or the Board of
is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

”
2 . Local 1042, Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) is an employee

org nization within the meaning of the Act and for many years has been the
excl sive bargaining representative for a unit of Custodial, Maintenance
Sta f and Monitors.

3. Randy Dixon is an employee whose principal duties include
per orming custodial work and driving a truck which delivers lunches from
the Central Kitchen to the various schools .

” 4. The instant complaint involves the inclusion of the duty of
clea ing food transport pans in Dixon's work assignment.

5 . The Central Kitchen was opened in September 1973  as the cooking
facility for lunches for 7000 students.

6. Lunches are prepared in the Central Kitchen by food service workers
who r e represented in a different bargaining unit and by a different local
unio than custodial employees and Dixon.

2 7. The food service workers' bargaining unit is represented by Local
1748 of Council 4, AFSCME, and the custodial unit is represented by Local
104 of Council 4, AFSCME, the complainant herein.

:

8 . When the Central Kitchen was opened in 1973 the position of half
cust  dian/half  food service worker (driver) was created and then placed in
the ustodial unit by agreement with Local 1042.

9. There are other food service truck drivers who perform no custodial
work, and thus are included in Local 1748's  unit of food service workers.
[See CSBLR Decision No. 2260 (1983).]

There is also a full time custodian at Central Kitchen who is
wit n the custodial bargaining unit (Local 1042).

The food service workers prepare food in the Central Kitchen, and
it in "transport pans" which are sometimes also referred to as trays

The truck driver (currently Dixon) then delivers these transport
to numerous schools. After lunch is served he picks up the pans and

them back to Central Kitchen where pans are emptied and left-over
consolidated.

13.
t

The emptied transport pans are then cleaned, with the instant
deba e involving who does or should clean them.

14.e Dixon has held his current position since October 1984, and his
duti s have included delivering and returning transport pans.

I -2-



For the first year in that job, he did not wash the transport
was not asked directly to do so, and these pans were cleaned by food

workers.

16. However, Dixon was never told that washing transport pans was not
one of his duties.

c 17. Supervisor James Iezzi and others in management believed that
Dix n was washing the pans on a regular basis during that first year.

In December 1985 or January 1986, Dixon was asked expressly to
the pots and pans, but did not do so. A second request was made within

of weeks, and he still did not wash them.*

In October 1986 Food Services Coordinator Frank Harris issued a
letter to Dixon stating in part,

This is to serve as a reminder that, after returning
from pick-up each afternoon, washing pots and pans is
part of your regular job assignment.

If you refuse to follow these directions, it will be
considered insubordination...

( 20. The instant complaint was filed in October 1986.

by ixon) from 1977  to 1984, routinely washed transport pans from which he
had5

21. William Folsom, who held the driver/custodian position (now held

emoved left-over food each day, a fact established by his testimony and
that of one of his supervisors, former Chef Specialist Robert O'Sullivan.

22. Folsom never protested to the Union about this duty.

) 23. When Folsom vacated that position, it was filled by Dixon.

1980 1982.
a.m.

:

24. Winzer Tee1  also held a Central Kitchen truck driver position from
However, he held the position on a part-time basis, from 8:00

t o 2:00 p.m., rather than the 8:00 - 4:30  schedule worked by Dixon and
Fols m.

25.A Tee1  did not unload the transport pans, bring them into the
kite  en, nor wash them, but left at 2:00 p.m. immediately upon returning
with the truck and went to his full-time custodian job at another school.

Other than the one year hiatus when Dixon did not wash the
washing transport pans has been regularly assigned to and
Central Kitchen truck driver/custodian.

27. The position filled by Dixon was posted as Custodian II - Driver
with the location set forth as Central Kitchen.

* T ere is confusion in the testimony over some of the dates in this‘* -3-



Dixon is paid at the Custodian II - Driver rate set forth in the

29. There is no job description set forth in the contract for the
corn ined  Truck Driver/Custodian position at Central Kitchen.

30. There was no consultation or negotiation between the Employer and
the Union concerning the duty of washing transport pans, nor concerning a
job description for the position held by Dixon.

31. The job description of Truck Driver - Maintenance describes a 7:00
a.m. to 3:30  p.m. position with duties set forth as:

To drive the distribution truck for delivery of custodial
supplies, school supplies, equipment and furniture from
storeroom and among schools. To keep the truck clean,
washed and ready at all times. To report any and all
mechanical malfunctions, routine preventative maintenance
work to the Coordinator of Maintenance for assignment to
the proper repair agency.

To assist in the loading and unloading of supplies and
materials.

1. In order to establish a prima facie case of a unilateral change- -
con tituting an illegal refusal to bargain, the complainant has the burden
of roving the existence of a fixed practice from which the employer has
dep rted.

Conclusions of Law

2. The Board of Education did not depart from a fixed practice when it
ass gned the duty of washing transport pans to the truck driver/custodian.
Was ing pans had been part of that job for many years, and a one year hiatus
in he assignment of that duty did not create a new, unalterable status quo.

3 . There was no unilateral change in job description because no job
description exists for the position.

Discussion

case we must determine whether there was a change in the duties
the truck driver/custodian position and whether, if any change

such violated the Board of Education's duty to bargain. We have
held that, absent an appropriate defense, an employer's

in a condition of employment involving a mandatory subject
an illegal refusal to bargain and a prohibited

Act unless the employer proves an appropriate defense.
U.S. 736 (1962); Town of Newington, Decision No. 1116

of Newington v. Conn. State Bd. of Labor Relations,
of Common Pleas, Hartford County (Dec. 11, 1973);

I -40



Personnel Policy Board, Decision No. 1461 (1976); Board of Police Commis-
sioners, Town of Hamden, Decision No. 1484  (1977). In order to establish

case of unilateral change, a complainant has the burden of
xistence of a fixed practice from which the employer has

City of New Haven, Decision No. 2361 (1985); Redding  Board of
Education, Decision No. 1922 (1980); Trumbull Board of Education, Decision
No. 1690  (1978). The threshold question here is whether there has been any

in practice concerning the driver/custodian's duties. Changes in job
do constitute mandatory subjects of bargaining. To answer this

tion we must consider the practice as it has involved the prior and

For seven years - 1977 to 1984 - the transport pans were washed each
day by the driver/custodian, William Folsom. This clearly established that
at -east  by 1977 this was a regular duty for the driver/custodian assigned
to Central Kitchen. The Union argues that Central Kitchen Food Service
Driver Winzer Tee1  never washed pans from 1980-1982. Reliance on this fact

isplaced, because Teel's  mere limited duties in those years were a
ct of his working hours. Tee1  worked this job part-time with shorter
than Dixon or Folsom, leaving immediately upon return of his truck to

He left before the truck was even unloaded, so he had no
ash the trays.

cur ent incumbent, Randy Dixon.
we
the position.
ma

:

We must now consider the more recent situation - that involving the
Based on our assessment of the testimony,

onclude that Dixon did not wash transport pans during his first year in
The washing was simply done by other workers. However,

gement for the Board of Education was not aware of this fact. At some
poi t after this one year hiatus, management began specifically requesting
Dix n to do this work and finally made clear that a failure to do so would
res It in discipline. At about that time the instant complaint was filed.

In the absence of the one year hiatus in pan washing, it would be
crystal clear based on the experience of Folsom that the Board of Educa-
tion's assignment of "washing pans" to the driver/custodian was simply a
continuation of the status quo, not a change in practice. The hiatus raises
the question of whether a new status quo (i.e. a job without pan-washing
duties) was created in that one year period, a situation which management
could not thereafter alter unilaterally by again assigning the washing duty.
We c:onclude  under the facts of this case that the hiatus did not create a
new status quo given its relatively short duration, the clear lack of
sanc.tion given or even knowledge possessed by management, and the correction
of any misunderstanding or laxity when it became apparent to management that
Dixcln  was not washing the pans. Especially in view of the longstanding
inclusion of this washing duty in the truck driver/custodian position at
Central Kitchen, we conclude that the Union has not demonstrated that
management's insistence that Dixon perform the duty constituted a change in
a well-established past practice.*

imilarly, we are unprepared to hold that the assignment of the duties

.~tice.

thr ughout 19'7'7-1984  is somehow now subject to challenge. The Union had
ade uate notice by virtue of the fact and it knew or should have known of

I -5-



1 I.

Finally, we address the Union's claim of a unilateral change in the
contractual job description. We note that at no time since the job was
created has there been a job description for this combined truck driver/
custodian. While the contractual job description of Truck Driver - Mainte-
nance contains many similar duties, it is not directly applicable to this
Central Kitchen position, as reflected in such aspects as the different

ing hours and the absence of a description of the custodial duties. In
absence of any change in a well-established practice or in a pertinent
description, there was no obligation to bargain and no violation of the

Dismissal of Complaint

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Boa d of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

m ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dis issed.

I CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By /,,,&J, *
/ Patricia V. Low
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CSBLR Decn.
No. 2603

NO. 339990

LOCAL 1042 OF COUNCIL 4,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO : SUPERIOR COURT

vs. : JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HARTFORD-

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF NEW BRITAIN AT HARTFORD

LABOR RELATIONS, ET AL : AUGUST 26, 1988

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

This is an appeal from a Decision and Order of the Connecticut

State Board of Labor Relations in the matter of Local 1042 of

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO and Norwalk Board of Education,

Decision No. 2603. The Union had filed a complaint with the

Board alleging that the Norwalk Board of Education had violated

the Municipal Employee Relations Act by unilaterally changing the

contents of the job description of a bargaining unit position, to

wit, that of driver/custodian. The particular claim is that

the employee involved, Randy Dixon, was ordered to clean the tran

port trays used in transporting food from the central kitchen to



the various schools, which function, it is claimed was not part "

of the job description. After a full and complete hearing the

Board dismissed the complaint finding that the union had not met

its burden of showing that a substantial change in practice

occurred from which this appeal arose.

The Court has reviewed the transcript of the hearing and the

detailed Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law filed by the

Board. The Court has contacted union counsel in this case and

they have waived a hearing or oral argument in this matter, The

Court will adopt the statement of facts contained in the defen-

dant Board's brief as an accurate reflection of the pertinent

facts of this case.

/ ’
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Facts

The facts of this case are set forth in detail in the 31

findings of fact of the Labor Board decision and order.

However, an outline of the more pertinent facts are set out

below:

Randy Dixon is an employee and bargaining unit member of

Local 1042. His principal duties include performing custodial

work and driving a truck which delivers lunches from the

Central Kitchen to the various schools. The Central Kitchen

was opened by the School Board in September 1973 as the cooking

facility for lunches for 7000 students. Lunches are prepared

in the Central Kitchen by food service workers who are

represented in a different bargaining unit and by a different

local union than custodial employees and Dixon. When the

Central Kitchen was opened in 1973 the position of half

custodian/half food service worker (driver) was created and

then placed in the custodial unit by agreement with Local

1042. There are other food service truck drivers who perform

no custodial work, and thus are included in Local 1748's unit

of food service workers. There is also a full time custodian

at Central Kitchen who is within the custodial bargaining unit

(Local 1042).

The food service workers prepare food in the Central

Kitchen,.and  place it in "transport pans"  which are sometimes

,3-



also referred to as trays or pans. The truck driver (currently

Dixon) then delivers these transport pans to numerous schools.

After lunch is served he picks up the pans and brings them back

to CentralKitchen  where pans are emptied and left-over food is

consolidated.

Dixon has held his current position since October 1984,

and his duties have included delivering and returning transport

pans. For the first year in that job, he did not wash the

transport pans, was not asked directly to do so, and these pans

were cleaned by food service workers. Supervisor James Iezzi

and others in management believed that Dixon was washing the

pans on a regular basis during that first year. In December

1985 or January 1986, Dixon was asked expressly to wash the

pots and pans, but did not do so. A second request was made

within a couple of weeks, and he still did not wash them.* In

October 1986 Food Services Coordinator Frank Harris issued a

warning letter to Dixon stating in part,

This is to serve as a reminder that, after return-
ing from pick-up each afternoon, washing pots and pans
is part of your regular job assignment.

I
If you refuse to follow these directions, it will

be considered insubordination...

1 who held the driver/custodian positionW i l l i a m  Folsom,

(now held by Dixon) from 1977 to 1984, routinely washed

There is confusion in the testimony over some of the dates
this sequence.
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ansport  pans from which he had removed left-over food each

lay. Winzer Tee1  also held a Central Kitchen truck driver

bosition  from 1980-1982. However, he held the position on a

hart-time  basis, from 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m., rather than the

1:oo - 4:30  schedule worked by Dixon and Folsom. Tee1  did not

Inload the transport pans, bring them into the kitchen, nor

rash them, but left at 2:00 p.m. immediately upon returning

rith the truck and went to his full-time custodian job at

Inother school.

Other than the one year hiatus when Dixon did not wash the

:ransport  pans, washing transport pans has been regularly

Issigned  to and performed by the Central Kitchen truck

Iriver/custodian. The position filled by Dixon was posted as

Zustodian  II - Driver with the location set forth as Central

[itchen.
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DISCUSSION

It is the plaintiff Union's position that the decision of the

defendant Board "is unsupported by law and/or evidence" and "is

arbitrary and capricious." Nothing could be farther from the

truth. The detailed Statement of Facts, Conclusions of Law and

Discussion are fully supported by the testimony of witnesses

at the hearing.

All of the parties agree that a unilateral change in an

existing condition of employment involving a mandatory subject

of bargaining will constitute an illegal refusal to bargain

and a prohibited practice under the Municipal Employee Relations

Act unless the employer proves an appropriate defense. NLRB v.

Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1967),  50 LRRM 2172 (1962). The law is

equally clear that it is the union's initial burden to make out

a prima facie case that a change in existing working condition

has in fact occurred. Town of Wallingford and Wallingford Police

Local 1570, Decision No. 2486 (1986). The Board of Labor

Relation's conclusions that the Board of Education of the City

of Norwalk "did not depart from a fixed practice when it assigned

the duty of washing transport pans to the truck driver/custodian"

and "there was no unilateral change in job description" are fully

supported by the hearing transcript, and are not clearly erroneou

based on the evidence on the whole record.
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No one seriously doubts or disagrees that it is not this

Court's function to retry the case, reweigh the evidence or in-

dependently determine the credibility of the witness or substitute

its discretion for that of the administrative agency. Greenwich

v. Greenwich Water Co., 145 CT. 426, 533. West Point Property

Owners Assn. v. Connecticut Light & Power Co., 145 Ct. 243, 262,

Hartford v. Hartford Electric Light Co., 172 Ct. 71. Only if the

Board of Labor Relation's decision is clearly erroneous based

on all the evidence of record or arbitrary, capricious or in

abuse of discretion should this Court interfere with that

decision. Conn. Gen. Stat. $4-183(g).

The Board's decision is

evidence and is affirmed.

sound, reasonable, and supported by the

.**

/’
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